

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-1446

ANA MARIA CARDONA,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Sandra.Jaggard@
myfloridalegal.com

RECEIVED, 01/20/2015 03:38:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

 XI. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
 REFUSING TO PERMIT DR. SUAREZ'S TESTIMONY. 11

 XII. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
 INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE NO SIGNIFICANT
 CRIMINAL HISTORY MITIGATOR AND THE TRIAL COURT
 ERRED IN FINDING THAT MITIGATOR. 20

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buchanan v. Kentucky,
483 U.S. 402 (1987) 15, 16, 17

Davis v. State,
121 So. 3d 462 (Fla. 2013) 14

Davis v. State,
2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2009) 21, 24

Dempsey v. Shell Oil Co.,
589 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) 15

Dennis v. State,
817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002) 21, 24

Deparvine v. State,
995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008) 25

Fitzpatrick v. State,
437 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1983) 21, 22, 24

Garcia v. State,
564 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1990) 19

Gonzalez-Valdes v. State,
834 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) 13

Hooper v. State,
476 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) 24

Kansas v. Cheever,
134 S. Ct. 596 (2013) 15, 17, 18

King v. State,
130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013) 22, 23

Knight v. State,
746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998) 15

O'Shea v. O'Shea,
585 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) 13

<i>Parker v. State,</i> 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	17
<i>Patrick v. State,</i> 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012)	24
<i>Perry v. State,</i> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	22, 24
<i>Powell v. Texas,</i> 492 U.S. 680 (1989)	17, 18
<i>Reaves v. State,</i> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994)	14
<i>Robinson v. State,</i> 487 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1986)	23, 24
<i>Seeba v. Bowen,</i> 86 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1956)	13
<i>Shaffer v. State,</i> 710 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	15
<i>Smith v. State,</i> 407 So. 2d 894 (Fla. 1982)	22, 24
<i>Snelgrove v. State,</i> 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	14
<i>Stewart v. State,</i> 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	23
<i>Valle v. State,</i> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	22
<i>Walls v. State,</i> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	13
<i>Walton v. State,</i> 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	22
<i>Washington v. State,</i> 362 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	21

Wuornos v. State,
644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994) 14

Statutes

§90.104, Fla. Stat..... 13

§90.806(1), Fla. Stat..... 14
